NEWS RELEASE Steve Marshall Alabama Attorney General



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 3, 2020

For media inquiries only, contact:

Mike Lewis (334) 353-2199

Joy Patterson (334) 242-7491

Page 1 of 1

Attorney General Steve Marshall Announces Arrest of Former State Senator David Burkette For Violating Alabama's Fair Campaign Practices Act

(MONTGOMERY) — Attorney General Steve Marshall announced the arrest of David Burkette, a former state senator, Montgomery city councilman, and Montgomery Public Schools educator, for violating Alabama's Fair Campaign Practices Act.

On September 1, 2020, Burkette, 63, a resident of Montgomery County, resigned from his position as state senator for District 26. Today, he was arrested after being charged by complaint with violating the Fair Campaign Practices Act. He is charged with failing to deposit campaign contributions into his campaign checking account, a violation of Ala. Code § 17-5-6 (1975). Specifically, the complaint alleged that, in 2015 and 2016 while running for the Montgomery City Council, Burkette intentionally failed to deposit \$3,625.00 in campaign contributions into his campaign checking account, and instead, deposited or cashed those contributions into or against his personal bank account. A violation of the campaign checking account provision of the Fair Campaign Practices Act is a class A misdemeanor, punishable by up to one year in prison and a fine not exceeding \$6,000.

The case is being prosecuted by Attorney General Marshall's Special Prosecutions Division. No further information about the investigation or about Burkette's alleged crime may be released at this time.

*A complaint is merely an accusation. The defendant is presumed innocent unless and until proven guilty.

